
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 
N0.2 

Page 1 of3 

DATE 

TO LEASE NO. 

GS-038-09435 
ADDRESS OF PREMISES 

113 Virginia Street, East 
Charleston, WV 25301-2518 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between Glenmark Holding, LLC 

6 Canyon Road, Suite 300 
Morgantown, WV 26508-9232 

PON# 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to establish the square footage, establish the lease term, 
establish the annual rent, and establish the rental rate for the lease term. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is 
amended, effective December 15, 2011 as follows: 

A. Paragraph 1 of Standard Form 2 of the Lease as amended by Supplemental Lease Agreement# 2 is hereby amended by deleting the 
existing text in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 

"1. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises: 

"18,095 rentable square feet yielding 16,989 ANSl/BOMA Office area square feet of office space and related space on the first and 
second floors, at 113 Virginia Street, East, Charleston, WV, 25301-2518 together with 21 surface parl<ing spaces as depicted on the 
site plan dated May 03, 2011. 

to be used for such purposes as determined by the General Services Administration: 

B. Paragraph 2 of Standard Form 2 of the Lease is hereby amended by deleting the existing text in Its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof 
the following: 

"2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on December 15, 2011 through December 
14, 2026, subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth." 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDmONS OF THE LEASE SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. 
s of the above date. 

{Title) 

Contractina Officer. G$A 
(Official title} 



SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT Page 2 of 3 

No.2 


TO LEASE NO. GS-038-09435 
C. 	Paragraph 3 of Standard Form 2 as amended by Supplemental Lease Agreement Number 1 of the Lease is hereby amended by deleting 

the existing text in its entirety and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 

"3. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent of $865,340.01 at the rate of $72,111.67 per month in arrears. Rent for a lesser 
period shall be prorated. Payment shall be made electronically and shall be made payable to : 

"Glenmark Holding, LLC 

6 Canyon Road, Suite 300 

Morgantown, WV 26508-9232" 


D. 	Paragraph 13 of the Lease Rider is hereby amended by deleting the existing text in its entirety and by inserting in lieu thereof 
the following: 

"Lessor shall complete the building shell as defined in the lease and complete all alterations, improvements, and repairs required by this 
lease, and deliver the leased premises ready for occupancy by the Government within one hundred twenty ( 120) calendar days from the 
date of notice to proceed with the construction of the tenant improvements. When Lessor has completed all such alterations, 
improvements, and repairs, Lessor shall promptly notify the Contracting Officer, who shall promptly cause the same to be inspected. 

Upon the date of completion of such alterations, improvements, and repairs and Inspection and acceptance by the Government, the term 
of this lease shall commence and shall continue for fifteen ( 15) consecutive calendar years. The commencement date shall be more 
particularly set forth by a Supplemental Lease Agreement. 

Upon acceptance of the leased premises by the Government, the same shall be measured and rental shall be paid, in accordance with 
Paragraph 4.1 of the lease, •Measurement of Space• and Paragraph 27 General Clauses, GSA Form 3517, -Payment9 at the rate of: 

Years 1through15: Annual Rent: $865,340.01 
Shell Rent: $688,514.75 per year or $40.53 per ANSllBOMA Office Area Square Foot (ABOA) 

Amortized annual cost for Tenant Improvement Allowance*: $n,302.76 per year or $4.55 per ANSl/BOMA Office Area Square 
Foot(ABOA) 

In accordance with lease negotiations, the Tenant Improvement rate stated above reflects an interest rare of 625% over a 180 month 
period, which exceeds the firm term of the lease. (See Paragraph 14 of Lease Rider below). Should the Govemment exercise its 
termination rights, the Government shall have no obligation to pay the Lessor any remaining balance for the Tenant Improvement rent 
beyond the firm term of the lease. 

Interest rate at which Tenant Alterations are amortized: 6.25% 

Annual Cost of Services: $99,522.50 per year or $5.86 per ANSl/BOMA Office Area Square Foot (ABOA), olus accrued escalations per 
SFO Paragraph 4.3, "Operating Costs" 

Overhead and profit charged by the Lessor for the Tenant Improvements requested by the Government is 7.65%. 

"The rent shall be adjusted downward if the Government does not utilize the entire Tenant Improvement Allowance of $751,309.13 or 
$44.22 per ANSl/BOMA Office Area Square Foot, which is included in the rent, using the 6.25% amortization rate over the tenn of 15 
years. The Govemment, at its election, may pay lump sum for Tenant Improvements. If this occurs, the rent shall be reduced 
proportionately using the 6.25% amortization rate. 

If the Government spends more than the allowance identified above, the Govemment reserves the right to 1) reduce the Tenant 
Improvement requirements, 2) pay lump sum for the overage upon completion and acceptance of the improvements, or 3} Increase the 
rent according to the negotiated amortization rate over the firm term of the lease. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the above date. 

lnlUals,~& 

Lessor Gov't 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LWV09435-SLA-2_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



